 © 2024 ALCONPAT Internacional
141 Revista ALCONPAT, Volume 14, Issue 2 (May – August 2024): 141 – 156
Revista de la Asociación Latinoamericana de Control de Calidad, Patología y Recuperación de la Construcción
Revista ALCONPAT
eISSN 2007-6835
Alkali-activated cements based on limestone-fly ash: Effect of the MgO-NaOH
activation, compressive strength and reaction products

alkaline activator used are presented in Table 2. Nine formulations of pastes were assessed, varying
the ratios of PClz/CV from 100/0, 75/25, 50/50, 25/75, to 0/100. The pastes were activated with
8%, 10%, 12%, 14%, and 16% of MgO-NaOH (1:1 ratio) and represented by the nomenclature
MO-NH in the ID line. Samples of references corresponding to the pastes with 100 % CV (MO-
NH-0-12) and 100% PClz (MO-NH-100-12) were used to compare the performance of the alkali
activated formulations incorporating different amount of PClz/CV.
                                                                              Revista ALCONPAT, 14 (2), 2024: 141 – 156
                                                 Alkali-activated cements based on limestone-fly ash: Effect of the
MgO-NaOH activation, compressive strength and reaction products
Betancourt-Castillo, I. E., Burciaga-Díaz, O.
146
Table 2. Composition of the formulated pastes.
ID PClz (wt.%) CV (wt. %)
Blended Activators at
ratio 1:1 (wt. %)
MO-NH-25-10 25 75 10
MO-NH-25-14 25 75 14
MO-NH-75-10 75 25 10
MO-NH-75-14 75 25 14
MO-NH-50-8 50 50 8
MO-NH-50-16 50 50 16
MO-NH-0-12 0 100 12
MO-NH-100-12 100 0 12
MO-NH-50-12 50 50 12
The alkaline solutions were prepared by dissolving MgO and NaOH in water in appropriate
proportions for each formulation. Subsequently, the pastes were prepared by adding the solid
powder precursors to the previously prepared solution with constant stirring for 3 minutes. The
fresh pastes were poured into 2.5 cm cubic molds. The pastes were vibrated for 20 seconds to

(Oxford Instruments X-max) of 20 mm². Images were obtained from representative areas in
backscattered electron (BSE) mode at 500x magnification with a 20 kV current in high vacuum
mode.
    Revista ALCONPAT, 14 (2), 2024: 141 – 156
Alkali-activated cements based on limestone-fly ash: Effect of the
MgO-NaOH activation, compressive strength and reaction products
                                                                                                    Betancourt-Castillo, I. E., Burciaga-Díaz, O.
147
3. RESULTS
3.1 Compressive strength
Figure 1 shows the compressive strength (CS) results for the PClz-CV alkali activated cements as
solid precursors, based on the amount of limestone and % of MgO-NaOH, up to 360 days of curing.
For most systems, an increase in CS was observed from the first day of curing, suggesting that the
combination of alkaline agents promoted an effective dissolution of reactive species and the
condensation of reaction products with good mechanical properties. However, the system
containing 100% limestone (MO-100-12) did not show any increase in strength at any curing date,
suggesting that the activation conditions for this system did not favor the dissolution of limestone
and the formation of cementitious products.
The graph shows that as the presence of PClz in the formulation increased, from 25% to 50%, the
mechanical properties decreased, even for additions up to 75% (MO-NH-75-10, MO-NH-75-14).